WBCIR:14786 - Highway Bond Provision

1. Please could you confirm which of these individual elements your Authority includes within your bond requirement for all highways work for S278 and S38 agreements? Please use the tick boxes provided.

	Elements
	S278
	S38

	
	YES
	NO
	YES
	NO

	All elements
	☒	☐	☒	☐
	Carriageways
	☐	☐	☐	☐
	Cycleways
	☐	☐	☐	☐
	Drainage
	☐	☐	☐	☐
	Earthworks
	☐	☐	☐	☐
	Footways/paths
	☐	☐	☐	☐
	Fencing
	☐	☐	☐	☐
	Highway Retaining Structures
	☐	☐	☐	☐
	Kerbing
	☐	☐	☐	☐
	Landscaping
	☐	☐	☐	☐
	Road Construction 
	☐	☐	☐	☐
	Road Works
	☐	☐	☐	☐
	Service Strips
	☐	☐	☐	☐
	Signage
	☐	☐	☐	☐
	Street Furniture
	☐	☐	☐	☐
	Street Lighting
	☐	☐	☐	☐
	Traffic Calming
	☐	☐	☐	☐
	Traffic Signals
	☐	☐	☐	☐
	Trees
	☐	☐	☐	☐
	Verges
	☐	☐	☐	☐
	Do not hold information
	☐	☐
	Not applicable 
	☐	☐
	Other/Additional Comments: 




2. Please could you provide the total bond value for S278 and S38 agreements for the past 3 financial years, and the total number of bonds completed in each year?

	
	S278
	S38

	Financial Year
	2018-2019
	2019-2020
	2020-2021
	2018-2019
	2019-2020
	2020-2021

	Total bond value
	£941,919.00
	£386,000.00
	811,964
	£5,789,167.62
	£4,092,711.58
	£12,572,788.52

	Total number of completed bonds
	2
	1
	5
	4
	7
	18

	Additional Comments:



3. Please confirm what items of adoptable highway infrastructure currently attract commuted sums, and what are the individual costs?

	Item of adoptable highway infrastructure
	YES
	NO
	If yes – Individual cost per unit

	Blockwork
	☒	☐	POA

	Bollards
	☒	☐	POA

	Bridges
	☒	☐	POA

	Bus Shelters
	☒	☐	POA

	Carriageways
	☒	☐	POA

	Crossings
	☒	☐	POA

	Culverts
	☒	☐	POA

	Cycle Stands
	☐	☒	

	Cycleways
	☒	☐	POA

	Drainage
	☒	☐	POA

	Earthworks
	☐	☒	

	Footways/paths
	☒	☐	POA

	Fencing
	☐	☒	

	Highway Retaining Structures
	☒	☐	POA

	Hydrobrakes
	☒	☐	

	Illuminated Signage 
	☐	☐	POA

	Kerbing
	☒	☐	POA

	Landscaping
	☐	☐	POA

	Paving
	☐	☒	

	Retaining Walls
	☒	☐	POA

	Road Construction 
	☒	☒	

	Road Works
	☐	☒	

	Service Strips
	☐	☒	

	Signage
	☒	☐	

	Soakaways
	☒	☐	POA

	Street Furniture
	☐	☒	

	Street Lighting
	☒	☐	POA

	Swale Maintenance
	☒	☐	POA

	Traffic Calming
	☒	☐	POA

	Traffic Signals
	☒	☐	POA

	Trees
	☒	☐	POA

	Verges
	☒	☐	POA

	Do not hold information
	☐
	Not applicable 
	☐
	Other/Additional Comments:









4. Please could you confirm your inspection fee or percentage applicable relevant to the bond provision for S278 and S38 agreements?

	S278
	S38
	Both

	Fees
	Percentage
	Fees
	Percentage
	Fees
	Percentage

	
	10%
	
	10%
	
	10%

	Additional Comments:





Highway S38/S278 Timescales

Section S278 Agreements relating to residential developments during each of the past 3 financial years.

1. Please could you confirm the average time taken to from a technical submission to technical approval?

	S278 – Average time from Technical Submission to Technical Approval.

	Financial Year
	2018-2019
	2019-2020
	2020-2021

	Average time in weeks
	230
	4
	6

	Additional Comments:




2. Please could you confirm what is the average time from technical approval to the completion of a Section 278 legal engrossment?

	S278 – Average time from Technical Approval to completion of Legal Engrossment.

	Financial Year
	2018-2019
	2019-2020
	2020-2021

	Average time in weeks
	10
	24
	24

	Additional Comments:




3. Please could you confirm the average time to grant a Streetworks Permit, post execution of Legal Engrossment?

	S278 – Average time to grant a Street Works Permit, post Legal Engrossment.

	Financial Year
	2018-2019
	2019-2020
	2020-2021

	Average time in weeks
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	Additional Comments:


Section 38 Road Adoptions relating to residential developments during each of the past 3 financial years.

1. Please could you confirm what is the average time taken from technical submission to a response to the submission?

	S38 – Average time from Technical Submission to a response to the submission.

	Financial Year
	2018-2019
	2019-2020
	2020-2021

	Average time in weeks
	Not Recorded
	Not Recorded
	Not Recorded

	Additional Comments:




2. Please could you confirm what is the average time taken from the response to Technical Approval?

	S38 – Average time from the response to Technical Approval.

	Financial Year
	2018-2019
	2019-2020
	2020-2021

	Average time in weeks
	Not Recorded
	Not Recorded
	Not Recorded

	Additional Comments:




3. Please could you confirm what is the average time taken from Technical Approval to the completion of a Section 38 legal agreement?

	S38 – Average time from Technical Approval to Legal Agreement.

	Financial Year
	2018-2019
	2019-2020
	2020-2021

	Average time in weeks
	59
	52
	52

	Additional Comments:




4. Please could you confirm what is the average time taken from the completion of a Section 38 legal agreement to the commencement of the maintenance period?

	S38 – Average time from Legal Agreement to commencement of the Maintenance Period.

	Financial Year
	2018-2019
	2019-2020
	2020-2021

	Average time in weeks
	26
	56
	33

	Additional Comments:






5. Please could you confirm what is the average time taken from the commencement of the maintenance period to the date of formal adoption?

	S38 – Average time from Commencement of the Maintenance Period to Formal Adoption.

	Financial Year
	2018-2019
	2019-2020
	2020-2021

	Average time in weeks
	114
	46
	62

	Additional Comments:




6. Please could you confirm the average time from the issue of the Final Certificate to the cancellation of the bond?

	S38 – Average time from issue of Final Certificate to cancellation of the bond.

	Financial Year
	2018-2019
	2019-2020
	2020-2021

	Average time in weeks
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	Additional Comments: Legal Services (not recorded but usually released within two weeks) 





7. If you reduce the value of the bond as a development progresses at what stages do you reduce the value, and by what percentage?

	Stage the value is reduced 
	Percentage of reduction

	
	80%

	Additional Comments:













Survey Questions

1. What in your opinion is an appropriate timescale for the submission and final execution of a S38/ 278 Agreement, and why?
	Appropriate timescale for the submission and financial execution of an S278/S38 agreement

	
	S278
	S38
	or Both

	Appropriate Timescale
	
	
	

	
Reason
	




2. [bookmark: _Hlk73299523]Do you have target timescales for submission to final execution? If yes, what are they?

	[bookmark: _Hlk73299771]Your target Timescales for submission to financial execution

	
	S278
	S38
	or Both

	
	Yes ☐
	No ☐
	Yes ☐
	No ☐
	Yes ☐
	No ☐

	Target Timescale
	
	
	




3. [bookmark: _Hlk73300708]What improvements do you think could be made to the overall process from submission to engrossment?

	Answer

	




4. [bookmark: _Hlk52541621]What improvements are you already considering/ have already implemented? For example, Hampshire have created a developer portal which allows the developer and HA to monitor the progress of any S278/S38 agreements at all stages.

	Answer

	



5. [bookmark: _Hlk73304905]What additional resources would you require to meet standardised timescales in a potential National Standard?

	Answer

	



6. Would you consider using the developer obtained tender value for calculating the bond provision for S278 and S38 agreements? What conditions would you need in place to do/consider doing this?

	[bookmark: _Hlk73305074]
	S278
	S38
	or Both

	Yes
	☐	☐	☐
	No
	☐	☐	☐
	Maybe
	☐	☐	☐
	Other
	☐	☐	☐
	Conditions
	
	
	




7. [bookmark: _Hlk73305974]Are you currently planning to/ do you use Novation Agreements for step in rights for developers and contractors where original contractors do not complete works?

	[bookmark: _Hlk73305866]
	S278
	S38
	or Both

	Yes
	☐	☐	☐
	No
	☐	☐	☐
	Maybe
	☐	☐	☐
	Other
	☐	☐	☐
	Reason
	
	
	








8. [bookmark: _Hlk73306724]Would you accept applications for and grant Street Works Permits prior to Legal Engrossment on the proviso that planning permission has been granted?

	
	S278
	S38
	or Both

	Yes
	☐	☐	☐
	No
	☒	☐	☐
	Maybe
	☐	☐	☐
	Other
	☐	☒	☐
	Reason
	
	S38 not subject to Road space
	




9. [bookmark: _Hlk73307558]What in your opinion is an appropriate timescale for Technical Submission to Formal Adoption for both S278 and S38 agreements?

	Appropriate timescale from Technical Submission to the Formal Adoption of an S278/S38 agreement

	
	S278
	S38
	Both

	Appropriate Timescale
	
	
	

	
Reason
	




10. [bookmark: _Hlk73311257]Would you consider completion of a legal agreement before confirmation of Land Title Registration?

	Answer

	Yes ☐
	No ☐

	Additional comments:
	Additional comments: 



